

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA

Record No. 1074-22-4

STEVE GASKINS, et. al,

Appellants

v.

MCLEAN BIBLE CHURCH,

Appellee.

AMENDED REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Rick Boyer, Esq.
Integrity Law Firm, PLLC
P.O. Box 10953
Lynchburg, VA, VA 24506
434-401-2093 – telephone
434-239-3651 – facsimile
VSB # 80154
Counsel for the Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Factual Background	1
II. The Circuit Court improperly dismissed the case where no evidence was presented to support the plea in bar.	3
A. <u>Appellants did not waive their objection.</u>	4
B. <u>Appellee presented no evidence bearing upon several key facts, without which no determination of mootness could properly be made.</u>	4
C. <u>The term-of-office cases cited by Appellee are distinguishable and inapposite.</u>	6
D. <u>The elections cases cited by Appellee are distinguishable and inapposite.</u>	7
III. This case falls into the exception for matters “capable of repetition yet evading review.”	10
A. <u>Appellants preserved their objection.</u>	10
B. <u>Appellee’s illegal actions from 2021 were in fact repeated at the 2022 election.</u>	10
IV. This case falls within the exception for voluntary cessation of illegal conduct.	14
A. <u>Appellants did not waive their argument.</u>	14
B. <u>Appellee did claim to have voluntarily ceased its illegal actions, and therefore this case meets the exception to mootness.</u>	14
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

1. *Brockington v. Rhodes*, 396 U.S. 41 (1969) 8

2. *Cal. Condo. Ass'n v. Peterson*, 869 S.E.2d 893 (Va. 2022) 5

3. *Ficklen v. Danville*, 146 Va. 426 (Va. 2022) 6, 7

4. *Freedom Party v. New York State Bd. of Elections*, 77 F.3d 660 (2d Cir. 1996) 7, 8

5. *Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*, 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 14

6. *Gottlieb v. Economy Stores, Inc.*, 199 Va. 848, (Va. 1958) 7

7. *Hamer v. Commonwealth*, 107 Va. 636 (Va. 1907) 6, 7

8. *Jackson v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs*, 975 N.E.2d 583 (Ill. 2012) 8, 9

9. *Johnson v. FCC*, 829 F.2d 157 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 8

10. *Meyer v. Jacobsen*, 510 P.3d 52 (Mt. 2022) 9

11. *Reid v. Gholson*, 229 Va. 179 (Va. 1985) 11

12. *SEG Props., L.L.C. v. Northam*, 105 Va. Cir. 216 (Loudoun Cir. 2020) 16

13. *Storer v. Brown*, 415 U.S. 724 (1974) 8

14. *United States v. W. T. Grant Co.*, 345 U.S. 629 (1953) 16

15. *Va. Dep't of State Police v. Elliott*, 48 Va. App. 551 (Va. Ct. App. 2006) 11, 13

16. *Va. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Northam*, 74 Va. App. 1 (Va. Ct. App. 2021) 13

17. *Washington v. Commonwealth*, 228 Va. 535 (Va. 1984) 10
